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REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT

U.8. Teariff Commission,
October 30, 196k

To the President:

In accordance with section 301(f)(1) of the Trade Expsnsion Act
of 1962 (76 Stat., 885), the U.S. Tariff Commission herein reports the
results of an investigation, made under section 301(b) of that act,

relating to watches, watch movements, and parts of watch movements.

Introduction
The purpose of the investigation to which this report relates
was to determine whether-- |
watches, watch movements, and parts of wétch
movements provided for in items 715.05,
716.08=.36, TlTemmy T1B.mwmy T1Qum=my 720,65,
720.70, 720.75, 720.90, &nd 721,05 of the .
Tariff Schedules of the United States /TSUS '/
are, as a result in major part of concessions granted thereon under
trade asgreements, being imported into the United States 1n such ine-
creased quaentities as to cause, or threaten to cause, serious injury
to the domestic industry producing like or directly co@petitive articles,
The investigation was instituted on Msy 19, 1964, upon petition
for teriff sdjustment filed April 30, 1964, by the Bulova Watch Co.,
Elgin Netional Watch Co., snd Hemilton Watch Co. Public notice of the
ingtitution of the investigetion and of a public hearing to be held'
in connection therewlth was given by publication of the notice in the

Federal Reglster (29 F.R. 6969). The public hearing was held July 28

and 29, at which all interested parties were afforded opportunity to

be present, to produce evidencey and to be heard. A transcript of the
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hearing snd formsl briefs submitted by interested parties in comnection
with the investigation ere sttached. 1/

In addition to the information obtalned at the hearing in this
investigation, the Commission obtained data from its files; from other
agencles of the U.S. Government, and from informestion submitted to the
Commission by U.S. producers and importers. The Commission also
utilized informstion develoPed,in the course of its current lnvestigation
under section 351(d)(2) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 relating to
watch movementsj upon completion of that investigation, the Commission
will advise the President of its Judgment of the probable economic ef-
fect on the domestlic industry concerned of the reduction Qr terminagtion
of the increases in duty on watch movements imposed in 1954 under
section 7 of the Trade Agreements Extension Act of 1951, Informstion
concerning conditions in the domestic industry will be contained in the
Commission's report of its investigation under section 351(d)(2) to be

submitted at a later date. g/

Finding of the Commission
On the basis of its investigation under section 301(b) of the Trade
Expansion Act of 1962 the Commission unanimously finds that watches,
watch movements, and parts of watch movements are not, as a result in

major part of concessions granted under trade agreements, being imported

;/ Transcript and briefs were attached to the original report sent to
the Presldent.

g/ The Commission is also conducting a preliminary inquiry with re-
spect to a complaint filed under sec. 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930 al-
leging unfalr methods of competlition and unfalr acts in the Importstion
of watches and watch movements into, and thelr sale in, the Unlted States.



in such increased quantities as to cause, or threaten to cause; serious
injury to the domestic industry producing like or directly competitive

articles.

Considerations Supporting the Commission's Finding

Watch movements imported into the United States are dutisble at
specific rates which,. in general, vary inversely with the width of the
movements and directly with the number of Jewels and adjustments which
they incorporate (teble 1). A watch 1s dutisble at the rate 'applicable
to the movemént plus the rate gpplicable to tﬁe watch case. (Watch
cases iﬁported as such are not covered by this 1nvestigétidn.) Parts
of watch movements are dutlisble at various rates, depending on type and
on whether they are imported in the same shipment with complete watch
- movements (teble 2), ©Shipments of parts that accompany watch movements,
up to 4 percent of the value of the movements, are dutisble at 45 percent
ad valorenm. y Jewels for watch movements are not covered by this
investigation.

Pursuant to the trade agreement with Switzerland, the U.S. rates of
duty on nearly all categories of watch movements and on all parts of
watch movements, except ;jewels and those psrts subject to the "Ypercent
provision" referred to sbove, were reduced, effective February 15, 1936.
Following an investigstion by the Tariff Commission under section 7 of

the Trade Agreements Extension Act of 1951 (the escape~clause procedure),

y This provision was d.esigned to apply to repalr parts for the ac-
companying watch movements.
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the President proclaimed increased rates of duty, effective July 28,
l95h, on all of the categbries of watch movements on which £he rates had
been previously reduced. Several of the rates were Increased to rates
orlginally provided in the Tariff Act of 19303 the others were increased
to rates somewhat lower than those statutory rates. }/ Escape action
was not teken on parts. of watch movementss the rates of duty on such
parts have remained.uﬁchanged‘since 1936. Thus, the most recent trade=
asgreement concessions on the artlcles covered by this investigation
became effective in 1936,_and the trade-agreement reductions in duty on
watch movements were largely nullified by the escape action tsken in 1954,

Section 301(b) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 requires that an
affirmative determination by the Commlssion rest upon findings (1) that
the artlcles in question are belng imported Into thé United States in
‘increased quantities, (2) that the increased imports are a result in
major part of trade-agreement concessions, and (3) that such incressed
Imports are the major factor in causing, or threatening to cause, serlous
injJury to the domestic Industry concermed.

The record,developed.in this Investigation has ﬁroduced no clear
evidence that watch movements are belng Imported in Increased quantities
within the meaning of the Trade Expansion Act. The officlsal ststistics

show that imports of movements in 1959-63, although at s higher level

;] Table 1 1n the appendix shows the ratlo of the current rates to
the statutory rates.



than in earlier years, varled only moderately from year to year in that
period but with no discernible trend (table 3). 1/

The Commiszsion need not in the instant inveétigation determine
whether watch movements are being imported in increased quantities,
inasmich as any increase that may have taken place could not be attributed
in major part to trade-agreement concesslions. The differences between
the statutory rates of duty and the concession rates that remained after
the escape actlon in 1954 were elther nil or smell (tsble 1). Such
remnants of the concessions made in 1936 could not have appreciably af-
fected the recent trend of lmports of watch movements, including those
incorporated in watches.

Tmports of parts of watch movements are currently at a higher aversge
level than in earller years (table 4). On the parts accompanying ship-
ments of watch movements and valued at b percent or less of the value
of the movements In such shipments, the 1936 trade~agreement concession
consisted solely of a binding against increase of the 1930 rate of 45
percent ad valorem, That concesslon, therefore, could not have contri-

buted to any significant increase in imports of such parts.

The concesslon rate of duty on the parts which constltute the largest
share of the imports of watch parts (TSUS item 720.90) was set at only
15 percent below the statutory rate of 65 percent ad valorem. During the

28 years that this modestly reduced rate has prevalled, there have been

1/ Statistics on imports of watch movements referred to here include
movements incorporated In Imported watches. -



periods when imports have declined es well as periods when they have in=
creagsed. Clearly, it is impossible under these circumstances to attribute
changes in the volume of Imports-~whetlier declines or increases~~to the
concesslon rate of duty, which has remained the same. It is equslly
obvious that changes in the volume of lmports have been stimulated mainl&
by changes in the trade, In the structure of production, end in the
business decisions being made by one domestlc manufacturer which makes
gome of its parts in its overseas Installatlons for assenbly in the
United States and elsewhere. Thus there 1s no basls for determining in
fhis instance that the tr;deuagreement concession hag been g major ine
fluence with regard to the volume of lmports.

The Commission conglders, in éummary, that the variatians in the
level of impofts of movements and parts stem predominantly from factors
other then the tradenégreement concessions ag modified in 1954,

Regpectfully submitted,

Dan H. Fenn, Jr., Vice Chalrman

L w oA

" Glemm W. Sutton, Commissioner

ames W. Culliton, Commissioner




Separate Views of Commissioners Dorfman and Talbot

We subscribe to the findings of the Commission and to all of the
considerations advanced in support thereof except those considerapions
that are set forth commencing with the last paragraph on page 5. 1In
their place, we submit the following,

The parts of watch movements on which trade-agreement reductions
in duty were made consist of two broad categories~=those designed for
use in conventional jeweled~lever watches and those designed for use in
pin=lever watches,as well as similarly constructed watches that are
technically jeweled-lever, (The reference hereinafter to pin-lever
watches should be understood to include such jeweled=lever watches,)
Most of the increase in recent years in the importation of parts for
conventional jeweled=lever watches is accounted for by those imported
By Precision Time Corp., a small producer of jeweled-lever movements
that discontinued operations in late 1963, Virtually all of the recent
increase in imports of parts for pin-lever watches is accounted for by
those imported by the United States Time Corp., the largest domestic
producer of such watches. This concern has not significantly altered
the pricing or marketing of its watches as a result of the savings
realized by using imported parts~-=such savings being very small in rela=
tion to the prices at which it sells those watches.

There is no significant competition in this country between wrist
and pocket watches of pin-lever construction. The only watches pro-

duced by U.S. Time are wrist watches, whereas nearly all of the



pin-lever watchés made in the United States by other concerns are pocket
watches, The domestically produced watches in which U.S. Time incore
porates imported parts therefore do not compete significantly with the
pin-lever watches made in this country by other concerns, The comﬁeti-
tion between watches produced domestically by U.S. Time and the jeweled-
lever watches made domestically by other concerns likewise i8s extremely
limited, 1/ As a result, the competition that U,S. Time encounters in
this country for its domestically made watches is almost wholly from
two categories of imported watches~-pin-lever wrist watéhes'and inex-
pensive jeweled-lever wrist watches, including those frgm the Virgin
Islands. |

We conclude that the increased imports of parts for use in pin-
1ever watches have not materially affected competition between watches
made domestically by the United States Time Corp. and those made
domestically by other concerns.

Respectfully submitted.

A Lkon

Ben Dorfman, airman
/
&

LesJp—

é;)ﬁosedh E. Talbot, Commissioner

1/ However, all domestic manufacturers of jeweled-lever watches also
market watches incorporating imported jeweled-lever movements, which
watches are sold under the same trade names as their domestically made
watches,



Table 1.--Watch movements: U.S. rates of duty set forth in Tariff Schedules of the United Statas (TSUS)

(Rates of duty #n. dollars end cents each)

1+ Retlo of '+ Hatio of

T 1
- T5US : Trade- Escape-~
TSUS 1 t 1 Statuto 1 t 1 trade-agree-: current (Oot.
1tem lepsndlx’ Article ' rate 1 ' ugn;:mnt ' sction t ment rate to 1196L) rate to

, Atem ' ;. Tte 2/ | rate 3 18tatutory ratesstatutory rate

' : : ' ' ! ' .

t t Watoh movements, assembled, without disls or hends, or : [ 1 1

! .ot with dials or hands whether or not sssembled [ ' 1 1 Percent t+  Percent

v t thereon: ' t 1 ' 1
716.08 -- t  Having over 17 jewel ——-- + $10.75 + 810,758/ 15/ ' 100 ¢ 100

1 1 Having no Jewels or not over 17 jewcls: 1 ] ] [ 1l

¢ 1 Not. adjusted, not self-winding (or if a self- t 1 ' t 1

1 ] winding device cannot be incorporated therein),: t 1 v 1

1 1 and not conatructed or designed to operate for t t t ]

1 ' a period in excess of L7 hours without rewind- : t t 1 t

1 ' ng: 1 [ ' t 1

t t Having no jewels or only 1 jewel: ! t r t 1
716.10 1 932.10 1 Not over 0.6 inch in width $1.50 1 90¢ 6/ 1 $1.35 ' 60 ¢ 90
716.11 1 932,11 Over 0.6 but not over 0.8 inch in width -t $1.35 1 754 g + $1.125 t 56 1 8)
716.12 1 932.12 Over 0.8 but not over 0.9 inch in width -1 $1.20 v 75¢ 1 $1.125 1 62 v 9
716.13 1 932.13 Over 0.9 but not over 1 inch in width-- -t $1.05 v 75¢ &/ 1 $1.05 1 71 1 100
716.1Lh 1 932.1h Over 1 but not over 1.2 inches in width-- -1 93¢ 1 75¢ 1 93¢ [ 81 ' 100
716.15 1 932.15 Over 1.2 but not over 1.5 inches in width -1 Bl¢ 1 75¢ &/ 1 B¢ t 89 1 100
716.16 1 932.16 1 Over 1.5 but less than 1.77 inches in width----1 75¢ 1 15¢ 4/ 8/ 74 ' 100 1] 100

1 ] Having over 1 jJewel but not over 7 jowels: ] t ] ' ]
716.20 1 932.20 Not over 0.6 inch in width $2.50 1 $1.80 6 1 $2.50 1 72 [l 100
716.21 1 932.21 Over 0.6 but not over 0.8 inch in width $2.25 + $1.35 { 1 $2.025 [ 60 [ 90
716,22 1 932.22 1 Over 0.8 but not over 0.9 inch in width $2.00 1 $1.35 J 1 $2.00 ' 68 1 100
716.23 1 932.23 : Over 0.9 but not over 1 inch in width-- $1.75 1 $1.20 1 $1.75 ' 69 ] 100
716.2h 1 932.2h Over 1 but not over 1.2 inches in width-- $1.55 1 90¢ 6, t $1.35 [ 58 ' 87
716.25 1 932.25 ¢ Over 1.2 but not over 1.5 inches in width-- + $1.40 + 90¢ { 1 $1.35 ' 6l ¢ 9%
716.26 : 932.26 Over 1.5 but less then 1.77 inches in width----1 $1.25 1 90¢ &/ 1 $1.25 ' 72 [ 100

] t Having over 7 but not over 17 jewels: t H ] Lt t
716.30 1 932,30 Not over 0.6 inch in widthe--=eoecomcoeen -—-: $2.50) plus : $1.80) plus 1 $2.50 g plus @ 68 T 1/ 9%
716.31 1 932.31 Over 0.6 but not over 0.8 inch in width -1 $2.25) 15¢ 1+ $1.35) 9¢ 1 $2,025) 13.5¢: 60 t 90
T716.32 1 932.32 Over 0.8 but not over 0.9 inch in width -t $2.00) fer ¢ $1.35) for 1+ $2.00 ) for 4 [} 96
716.33 1 932.33 Over 0.9 but nct over 1 inch in width-- -1 $1.75) each 1 $1.20) each : $1.75 ) each 1 '/ 65 [} 95
716.3h 1 932.3L Over 1 but not over 1.2 inches in wldth-- -1 $1.55) Jewel t 90¢ ) jewel 1 $1.35 ) jewel: 59 t 89
716.35 1 932.35 Over 1.2 but not over 1.5 inches in width- -1 $1.L0) over : 90¢ ) over : $1.35 g over 1 63 ? 93
716.36 1t 932.36 Over 1.5 but less than 1.77 inches in width----1 $1.25) 7. :90¢ ) 7. t $1.25 ) 7. 1 65 1 AR
77.--8/1 933.--8/1 Adjusted, but not self-winding (and if a self-wind-: Base rate + 1 Base rate + 1 5/ ' 1o/ ' 10/

1 1 ing device cannot be incorporated therein), and : $1.00 for : 50¢ for 1 - 1 %

B 1 not constructed or designed to operate for a + each ad- 1 each ad- @ 1 [

: t period in excess of L7 hours without rewinding. : Justment.9/1 Justment.9/:’ t 1
718 --_5/: 9311.--/! Self-winding (or if & self-winding device can be t Base rate + : Base rate + : Base rate + lt_)/ ] l(_)/

1 incorporated therein), or constructed or de- 1 $1.00. 1 S0¢. 1 75¢. 1 ]

1 t signed to operate for a period in excess of L7 t H H t t

-1 . : hours without rewinding, but not adjusted. H ' t 3 ?

719.--8/1 935.--8/: Adjusted and self-winding (or if s self-winding 1 Base rate + 1 Base rate + 1 Base rate + 1 10/ 1 10/

: : device can be incorporated therein), or con- + $1.00 + 1 50¢ + 504 1 75¢ +50¢ : 3

1 1 structed or designed to operate for a period : $1.00 for for each for each t 1

] 1 in excesa of L7 hours without rewinding. B each ad- t adjust- t adjust- t [

: ' . 1 Jjustment. 2/x ment. t ment. 9/ ¢ 1

: :

17 Tﬁe statutory rates of duty set lorth in col. 2, pt. 2B, schedule 7 of The ToUS; they are the same as Those Imposed under par. 367(‘) of U’:e
Tariff Act of 1930.

2/ Rates of duty set forth in col. 1 or col. 1-a, pt. 2E, schedule 7 of the TSUS, which reflect concessions originally granted in the trade ucr«unb
with Switzerlsnd (T.D. 48093), effective Feb. 15, 1936, end as shown in the appendix to the TSUS.

3/ Temporary rates of duty set forth in pt. 2A of the appendix to the TSUS, which were plsoed in effeot on July 28, 195k, by Presidentisl Proclame-
tion No. 3062 pursuant to the escape-clsuse procedure.

I.SA/ The statutory rate of duty, although not reduced, was bound sgainst increase by a concession granted in the trade agreement with Switserland.

No change in the rate of duty was made by the escape action.

No concession was granted snd the statutory rates of duty remsined the most-favored-nation rates of duty with respect to watch movements con-
tsining less than 7 jewels snd contsining & bushing or ita equivalent (other than a subatitute for a jewel) in &ny position customarily ocoupied by a
Jewel.

y Based on duty spplicable to movements containing 17 jewels.
9/ The full item citstion for the movement is the 3 digits shown plus the last 2 digits of the appropriate base rate shown above.

Adjustment to temperature is treated ss 2 adjustments, as provided in TSUS headnote 3(e), pt. 2E,schedule 7.

l(y Not computed, becsuse the duty i1s in addition to the base rates shown above.
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Table 2.--Parts of watch movements (except jewels): U.S. rates of duty set forth in the
Tariff Schedules of the Unlted States (TSUS) 1/

zigi Article Statutory rate 2/ Trade-agreement rate 3/

e se oo s

e o se e
e oo e **

t : ' H

tParts imported separately: @ t

t : : t

720.65 1 Bobttom or pillar plakes 10ne~half the TSUS duty for 10One-half the trade-

or their equivalent. : the complete movement for : agreement duty for the
t which suitable. t complete movement for
: t which suitable.

'

t

e e oo so e

of watch movements includ- -
ed in items 720.70, 720.75,
or 720.90 imported in the
same shipment, and entered,
with complete watch move-
ments (whether or not
sultable for use in such
movements) but not includ-
: ing any portion of all

the parts in such shipment
which exceeds in value U
percent of the value of

: such movements.

Agsemblies and sub- t
assemblies: !
720.70 : Balance assemblies--—~—-: 50¢ each assembly =35¢ each assembly,
720.75 Obher—————— e m e 215¢ for each jewel (if any)z9¢ for each jewel (if any)
! t + the TSUS rate-- t + the trade-agreement
t \ \'/ rate-- Y
: : specified in item 720.65 for bottom
' : or plllar plates or thelr equiva-
: : lent therein (if any) + »
. /. .
: 2/ ; \
: :3%-- . 12¢ : /
: ! \V,
: ! for each other part or plece therein (if
: : any), but the total duty on the assembly
t t or subassembly shall not exceed the-~
! b Vaum A \
t : gSUS duty-- ttrade-agreement duty-- ,
? H \ . .
: t for the complete movement for which
: : sultable, nor be less than 45% ad
: : valorem unless said L5% rate exceeds the--
: P/ \
? xTSUS duty-- ttrade-agreement duty-- /
1
‘ \
H H for the complete movement.
s 1
720.90 :+ Other partg--———-———————-m: 65% ad valorem 1554 ad valorem,
H t :
721.05 :Any of the foregoing parts :LS5% ad valorem :1i5% ad valorem, l/
:
'
1
H

Po——

$e| 90 ec 4 es 0 o %0 oc e oa S0 oo e
o

.
:

1/ Dials and hands are not dutiable separately if they are already attached to the move-
ments when imported. They are not watch-movement parts and are not included in the scope of
the investigation under sec. 301(b).

_/ The statutory rates of duty set forth in col. 2, pt. 2E, schedule 7 of the TSUS.

_/ The rates of duty set forth in col. 1, pt. 2E, schedule 7 of the TSUS, which reflect con-
cessions granted in the trade agreement with Switzerlsnd (T.D. L8093), effective Feb. 15, 1936.
h/ The statutory rate of duty, although not reduced, was bound agwinst increase by a con-

ession origlnally granted in the trade agreement with Switzerland.
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